ﬂsp USER MANUAL

850W 1000W 1200W

‘ s I z I DT + High Wattages for VGA Cards
U U M * Efficiency = 92%

Beyond the Limitation ¢ Full Modular with Soft Cables
¢ Full Japanese Capacitors



ENGLISH

Index

DEUTSCH

FRANCAIS

CESKY.
ESPANOL

eAANVIKG

ITALIANO
TURK

SVENSKA

PORTUGUES

NEDERLANDSE
POLSK

BEBNTAPCKW

ROMAN

DANSK

NORSK

HERZEGOVINA:

HRVATSKA

MAKELOHCKW
MAGYAR:

PEUJA

SUOMEN
SLOVENSKA

SLOVENSKY-

LIETUVISKA

02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26



INSTALLATION OF THE NEW POWER SUPPLY

At first, remove the old PSU from the system case. Firstly, draw off all plugs from the PSU, that are connected with
the main board or other components in the PC. Now remove the screws at the back side of the case which
connects the PSU with the case. After the screws are removed, remove the old PSU from the case carefully and
replace it with your new FSP PSU.

Set the PSU into the intended position in the housing and tighten it with the supplied screws. If you purchased a
PSU with modular cables, put all necessary cables on the PSU. No need to connect cables that are not intended to
be used on the PSU.

Put the 24-pin ATX plug through the
housing to the correct connection of the
Main board.

For graphic cards with 6-pin connector or
connectors, use the suitable cables.
Modern graphic cards with 8-pin
connectors are also supported. In this
case, use the other two pins beside the
regular 6-pin plug in order to create an

Connect the 8-pin plug to the Main :
8-pin connector.

board. If your Main board only has a
4-pin connector, then use the 4-pin plug
or split the 8-pin connector in half.

Lastly connect the peripheral devices
such as hard disks and optical drives with
4-pin Molex-or 15-pin SATA connectors.

CONNECTIONS OF THE POWER SUPPLY

24-pin connection to mainboard (ATX) 8-pin connection to graphics card (PCI-E)

ORANGE ~ +3.3V ORANGE +3.3V YELLOW  +12V ) BLACK GND
ORANGE  +3.3V BLUE <12V YELLOW  +12V |OCy BLACK GND
BLACK GND BLACK GND YELLOW 12V I BLACK GND
RED ey GREEN PS-ON siack  onoIZE] plack  GND
BLACK GND BLACK GND
RED +5W BLACK GND
BLACK GND BLACK GND
GRAY PG NOT CONNECTED  N/IC . .
PURPLE +5VSB RED 45V Serial-ATA connection for components (SATA)
YELLOW  +12¥ RED +5Y
YELLOW  +12v RED 5y JELLOW e
ORANGE ~ +33V BLACK GND RED oy

. : . BLACK GND
4-pin connection to mainboard (P4) ORANGE +a3v

BLACK
BLACK

GND
GND

YELLOW
YELLOW

+2v
+12v

8-pin connection to mainboard (EPS) 4-pin molex connection for components (4P)

BLACK  GND YELLOW +12v YELLOW +12v
BLACK  GND YELLOW +12V BLACK GND
BLACK  GND YELLOW +12V BLACK GND
BLACK  GND YELLOW +12Vv RED +5W

6-pin connection to graphics card (PCI-E) 4-pin connector for floppy drives (4P)

9 4 &

YELLOW +12V [OC7p. BLACK  GND YELLOW 2V 0f
YELLOW +12V ‘ O BLACK  GND BLACK GND Dol
YELLOW +12v LILLD mack  GND BLACK GND °
RED +5y d°

ATTENTION

Please make sure the modular connector must be connected with flat cable closely.

Aurum PT Series is full modular design, each cable, connector come

with its connector design, please:

1) Make sure connectors have been connected until hear "Click”

2) If connectors broken, please stop using and contact with your dealer immediately.
3) It's recommended to check connectors per 6 months.

4) Connectors would be burned or short circuit occurred if connectors loose.
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ENGLISH

1 Installation Instructions

. Unplug the main power for the computer.
. Remove the case/cover from your computer.
. Unplug all power connectors from the old power supply.
. Remove the four screws from the rear of the chassis that hold the old power supply in place.
. Remove the old power supply from the chassis.
. Attach your new FSP power supply to the chassis using the screws provided.
. Reconnect all power connectars from the FSP power supply to your computer components.
The plugs will only fit one way, so if they don't fit, do not try to force them, just try them the other way round.
. Ensure no screws remain loose inside the chassis as these could potentially short-circuit your main board.
. Replace the case/cover on your computer.

N AW N e
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2 Protection

A. Over-Voltage Protection

Voltage source Protection Point
+33V 4.3V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Over-Current Protection

There will be protection from an output over-current event. The power supply may shut down from such an
event and require power-on restart.

C. Short-Current Protection

Output short circuit is defined to be a short circuit load of less than 0.1 ohm. In the event of a short circuit
condition on the +3.3V, +5V or +12V(-12V) output, the power supply will shut down and latch off without
damage to the power supply.

The power supply should return to normal operation after the short circuit has been removed and the
power switch has been turned off for at least 3 seconds.

3 Trouble Shooting

If the power supply unit fails to function properly, please check the following:

P Is the AC input connected securely and electrical outlet switched on?

P Check that the output connectors are connected properly to all the components.

P Disconnect the power cord from the unit to reset power supply unit.
However, if the power supply still does not function properly, please contact your original vendor or retailer for
repair or replacement.

Please refer to the FSP website for further information: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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DEUTSCH

1 Installationsanleitung

. Trennen Sie den Computer vollstdndig von der Stromversorgung ab.

. Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung Ihres PC-Systems.

. Trennen Sie samtliche Versorgungsanschliisse des alten Netzteils.

. Entfernen Sie die vier Schrauben an der Riickseite des Geh&uses, mit denen das alte Netzteil befestigt ist,

und nehmen Sie das alte Netzteil heraus.

Befestigen Sie das neue Netzteil mit Hilfe der vier Schrauben am Gehduse.

Die Stecker lassen sich nur auf eine Weise anschlieBen, wenden Sie daher keine Gewalt an, falls sie nicht passen.

Versuchen Sie statt dessen, die Stecker umgekehrt anzuschlieBen.

7. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich keine losen Schrauben im Gehduse befinden, da diese zu einem Kurzschluss
des Motherboards fuhren kénnten.

8. Bringen Sie die Abdeckung wieder an.

FTVRN R
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2 Schutz

A. Uberspannungsschutz

Spannungsversorgung | Schutzschwellenwert

+3.3V 4.3V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Uberstromschutz

Ihre Stromversorgung verfigt iiber eine automatische Uberlastabschaltung. Sollte es zur Uberlast
gekommen sein, ist das Gerat durch einen Neustart mit der Power-Taste wieder betriebsbereit.

C. Kurzschlussschutz
Der Ausgangskurzschluss ist als Kurzschlusslast von weniger als 0,1 Ohm definiert. Im Fall eines Ausgangs-
kurzschlusses an +3,3 V, +5 V oder +12 V (-12V) wird die Stromversorgung abgeschaltet und gesperrt, und
zwar ohne Beschadigung des Netzteils. Das Netzteil kehrt in den Normalbetrieb zurtick, nachdem der
Kurzschluss entfernt und der Netzschalter héchstens 2 Sekunden ausgeschaltet wurde.

3 Problembehebung

Bitte priifen Sie Folgendes, falls das Netzteil nicht ordnungsgemiR funktioniert:
P Ist das Netzkabel ordnungsgemaR angeschlossen und wird die Steckdose mit Strom versorgt?
P Vergewissern Sie sich, dass samtliche Ausgangsstecker ardnungsgemaR an die Komponenten angeschlossen
sind.
» Durch Trennen des Netzkabels vom Gerat kénnen Sie das Netzteil zurlicksetzen.
Sollte das Netzteil danach immer noch nicht ordnungsgemiR funktionieren, setzen Sie sich bitte mit Ihrem Héndler in
Verbindung, um es reparieren oder ersetzen zu lassen.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf der FSP-Website unter: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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FRANCAIS

1 Instructions d’Installation

1. Débranchez l'ordinateur du réseau électrique en retirant toutes les prises.

2. Retirez le panneau/couvercle de votre chassis.

3. Débranchez tous les connecteurs électriques de I'ancien bloc d'alimentation.

4. Enlevez les quatre vis qui retiennent le bloc d'alimentation a I'arriére du chéssis, puis retirez le bloc d'alimentation
du chassis.

5. Installez le bloc d'alimentation FSP et vissez les quatre vis sur I'arrigre du chéssis,

6. Rebranchez tous les connecteurs électriques du bloc d'alimentation FSP sur les différents connecteurs de
l'ordinateur. Les fiches ne peuvent étre branchées que dans un sens, si elles ne s’insérent pas correctement,
veuillez éviter de forcer dessus, il suffit de changer de sens.

7. Assurez-vous qu’aucune vis ne reste dans le boitier car elles risquent de provoguer un court-circuit au contact de
votre carte mére.

8. Remettez le panneau/couvercle en place.

2 Protection

A. Protection contre les surtensions

Source de Tension Limite de Protection
+33V 43V
+5V b5V
+12V 155V

B. Protection contre les surintensités

Ce bloc d'alimentation bénéficie d’'une protection contre toute surintensité du courant de sortie. Le bloc
d'alimentation peut s'éteindre durant un tel événement et exiger un redémarrage du systéme.

C. Protection de court-circuit
Un court-circuit de sortie est défini comme étant une charge de courant inférieure a 0.1 chm. En cas de
court-circuit sur les sorties +3.3V, +5V ou +12V(-12V), le bloc d'alimentation s'éteindra et n'endommagera
pas le systéme.
Le bloc d'alimentation devrait revenir & un fonctionnement normal aprés résolution du court-circuit et sous
réserve que le bouton d’allumage n’ait pas été éteint pendant plus de 3 secondes.

3 Dépannage

Si le bloc d'alimentation ne fonctionne pas correctement, veuillez vérifier ce qui suit:
P L'entrée CA est-elle correctement branchée et la sortie électrique est-elle en marche?
» Vérifiez que tous les connecteurs de sortie soient correctement branchés a tous les composants et

périphérigues du systéme.
P La déconnexion du cordon électrique depuis I'unité peut provoquer le redémarrage du bloc d'alimentation.
Cependant, si le bloc d'alimentation ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement, veuillez contacter votre grossiste ou votre
revendeur pour une réparation ou un remplacement du produit.

Veuillez consulter le site internet FSP pour de plus amples informations: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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CESKY

1 Navod na instalaci

. Odpojte pfivodni kabel potitace z elektrické zasuvky.

. Sejméte kryt z pocitacové skfiné.

. Odpojte viechny kabely svého plvodniho zdroje.

. Odsroubuijte étyfi Srouby ze zadni ¢asti skfiné pocditace, které drii pavodni zdroj, a poté
vyjméte zdroj ze skiiné.

. Do skfiné vloite tento sv(ij novy zdroj a ze zadni ¢asti do néj zadroubuijte Etyfi Srouby, které ho
budou ve skfini drZet.

6. Zapojte viechny potiebné konektory do odpovidajicich komponent pocitace. Konektory je
moiné zapojit jen jednim smérem,takie pokud se vam nedafi je zasunout, zkuste je otoéit.

. Ujistéte se, Ze vam béhem prace nevypadl Zadny $roub, ktery by mohl zistat ve skfinia
pfipadné zkratovat zakladni desku.

. Nasadte kryt potitace.

(%] 2w N e
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2 Ochrana

A. Ochrana pfed zvySenym napé&tim

Vaoltage source Protection Point
+3.3V 43V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Ochrana pfed zvyienym proudem

Zdroj disponuje ochranou pied zvysenym odbérem proudu na vystupu. Zdroj se miZe v takovém
pfipadé sam vypnout a bude vyzadovat restart pomoci hlavniho vypinage umisténého na zdroji.

C. Ochrana pred zkratem
Zkratem na vystupu je chdpano vytvoreni takového obvodu na vystupu, jehoi zatéZ je nizsi nez
0,1 ohmu. V pfipadé vzniku zkratu na vystupnich vétvich +3,3 V, +5 V nebo +12 V (resp. =12 V) sede.
zdroj vypne, ale zUstane neposkozen. Do fadného provozniho stavu by se mél vratit po
odstranéni zkratu a poté, co jej vypnete pomoci hlavniho vypinae minimélné na 3 sekundy

3 Reseni problémi

Pokud zdroj nefunguje fadné, prosim zkontrolujte nasledujici:

» Je piivodni kabel fédné zapojen do zdsuvky a je zapnut jeho hlavni vypinac?

» Zkontrolujte, zda jsou viechny potfebné vystupni kabely zdroje zapojeny do odpovidajicich kamponent v
pocitaci.

» Zdroj mizete resetovat odpojenim pfivodniho kabelu.

Pokud ani poté zdroj fadné nefunguje, prosim spojte se s dodavatelem, ktery vam jej prodal, a ten
zajisti jeho opravu nebo vyménu.

Vice informaci naleznete na webové strance vyrobce tohoto zdroje: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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ESPANOL

1 Instrucciones de instalacion

. Desconecte la alimentacidn principal del ordenador, desenchufando el cable de la red eléctrica.

. Quite la cubierta del chasis del pc para acceder al interior.

. Desconecte todos los conectores de alimentacién de la fuente de alimentacién que vaya a sustituir.

. Con un destornillador, quite los 4 tornillos que fijan la fuente de alimentacion a la parte posterior del chasis del
PC y extraiga la fuente de alimentacion.

. Cologue la nueva fuente de alimentacidn FSP y fijela al chasis utilizando 4 tornillos.

. Conecte todos los conectores de alimentacion de la nueva fuente de alimentaciaon FSP a los componentes
internos del ordenador (los mismos que estaban previamente conectados a la fuente que estamos sustituy-
endo). Los conectores solo pueden colocarse de una forma, por lo gue si no encajan, no los fuerce. Pruebe a
insertarlos en otra posicién.

7. Compruebe que no quedan tornillos sueltos en el interior del chasis del PC ya que puedan provocar un

cortocircuito.

8. Cierre la el chasis del pc, volviendo a colocar las partes de la cubierta que haya retirado para acceder al interior.

FTVRN R
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2 Proteccion

A. roteccion frente a sobretensiones

Voltage source Protection Point
+3.3V 43V
+5V 65V
+12V 155V

B. Proteccidn frente a sobrecorrientes

Las fuentes de alimentacion FSP incorporan proteccién frente a picos de corriente en los cables de salida,
que apaga la fuente en este tipo de situation s para evitar dafios.

C. Proteccion frente a cortocircuitos
En el caso de producirse un cortocircuito en las salidas de +3.3V, +5V 6 +12V (-12V), la fuente de aliment-
acion se apagara sin que se produzcan dafios en la misma. La fuente recobrard su funcionamiento normal
cuando el cortocircuito haya desaparecido y el interruptor de encendido haya sido puesto en posicién OFF
un durante un periodo de al menos 2 segundos.

3 Solucidon de problemas

Si la fuente de alimentacion FSP no funcionase correctamente, compruebe lo siguiente:

P Que la fuente esta correctamente enchufadaa la red eléctrica y el interruptor de encendido esta en posicion “ON"?

» Que los cables y conectores de alimentacion de la fuente estdn correctamente conectados en los distintos
componentes del PC que requieren alimentacion?

P La desconexidn del cable de alimentacidn permite también el reseteo de |a fuente. Reinicie la fuente, colocando el
interruptor de encendido en posicién "OFF” y devuélvalo a la posicién “ON” pasados unos segundos.

Si a pesar de todo, la fuente de alimentacion siguiera sin funcionar correctamente, contacte con el punto de venta

donde la adquirié o con su distribuidor para que la fuente sea reparada o sustituida.

Si necesita mas informacidn, dirijase a la web http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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eAANVIKG

1 Installation Instruction

Anoouvbéote OAEG TIC KUPLEC MAPOXES PEVLATOS amd TOV UMOAOYLOTH.

Adalpéate To kAAPPA TNS BrKNg Tou uMoAoyLoTr oag.

Anoouvbécete OAeg TIg ouvbéoelg pedpatog and to nald tpododotikd pelpatos.

Adaipeate Tig TEoaepig Bideg and To niow pepog g Brkng ou cuykpatolv To nakld TpododoTiko

PEVHOTOG TTAVW OTO OUOL, KAL OTN GUVEXELX QITOMAKPUVETE TO TIOALO Tpodo8oTIKO peluatog amnd tn

Bnkn.

. Blbwote g téooepig Bibeg oto miow pépog tng Brikng mou ouykpatouv To TpododoTika pedpaTog FSP
navw oto caot.

. Enavaocuvbéate oheg Tig guvbEoelg pelpatog and to Tpododotikd pedparog FSP oTig ouokeuEg Tou
unoAoylotr]. Ot ouvBEoelg TaupLdouvy POvo e Evav TPOTO, EMOUEVWS, av Sev Taupldlouy, punv
BOKIPAOETE va TIG TUECETE, Arhd SOKLUATTE TIg e Tov dhho Tpona.

. BeBouwwBeite ot bev mapapévouv yahapég Bibeg péoa otn Brikn, kabwg autég evbeXOUEVWE va
BpaxuKUKAWOOUY T LNTPLKH TAQKETA.

. EmavartonoBetiote to kdAuppa g Brkng.

o W Powo e
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7, Protection

A. Npootaoia ané Yreprdon

Voltage source Protection Point
+3.3V 43V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Npootaocia YnépBaong Evraong Pedparog

Oa undpyeL npootaocia o nepintwan unépPfaang Evtaong pelparog otnv £6060.To tpododotikd punopel va
anevepyornounBel Adyw evog TETOLOU YEYOVOTOG KA VOL QUTAUTEL ENAVEKKIVNON.

C. Npootacia BpayukukAwparog
Qc Bpayukikhwpa otnv £€obo oplletal éva doptio Bpayukukhwpartoc avriotaong Ayotepng twv 0,1 chm. Itnv
neplntwon ouvBnkwv Bpaxukukhwpatog otig e§65oug +3.3V, +5V ) +12V(-12V), to tpododotiks Ba
anevepyomnolnBei kot Ba anopovwBel ywpig va unootel Inuid. To tpododotiko Ba emaverBel o kavovikr
Aetoupyia ool anopakpuvBei to BpayukikAwpa kat o Stakomtng tpododooiag £xel anevepyononBel yia Oxu
névw anod 2 Seutepodlernta.

3 Trouble Shooting

Av n povada tpodobdooiag ev Aertoupyel owotd, mapakaioipe eAéyEte ta akorovBba:

» Elval ouvbebepévn owotd n eicobog evalhaocodpevou pePATOS Kal Elval EvEpyomolnuévn n npila;

P EAéyEre Ot ohoL oL oUvBeapol e€d8ou éxouv ouvSeBel cwoTtd e OMEG TLG CUOKEUVES,

» H anoguvbeon tou kawbdiov tpododooiag and tn povada pnopel va enavadepel tn povdda tpododooiag.

Qatdoo, av n povada tpododooiag efakolouBel va pnv Aettoupyel owotd, napakahou Le
ETKOWWVAOTE LLE TOV apXLKO MPoUNBEUTN yia EMOKEUN 1} QVTIKATAOTOON.

Mo nepocotepeg ninpodopieg napakahou e aneuBuvBeite otnv wotooeAibda tng FSP: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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ITALIANO

1 Istruzioni per I'installazione

1. Staccare tutte alimentazioni elettriche dal computer alla spina

2. Rimuaovere |a cassetta/il bcoperchio dal suo PC

3. Staccare tutti i connettori elettrici dal vecchia Alimentazione elettrica

4. Rimuovere le quattro viti dal posteriore della cassetta, che fissano il vecchio alimentazione elettrica al telaio, e
poi rimuovere il vecchio alimentazione elettrica dalla cassetta.

5. Awvvitare le quattro viti nel posteriore della cassetta che sostengono I’ alimentazione elettrica FSP al telaio.

6. Ricollegare tutti i connettori di alimentazione dall’alimentatore FSP ai componenti del computer. i connettori
elettrici possono essere inseriti solo in un modo, quindi se non si riesce a collegarli, non cercare di forzarli ma
capovolgerli.

7. Assicurare che non ci siano rimaste viti allentate all’interno del case che potrebbero causare un cortocircuito
sulla scheda madre.

8. Rimontare |a cassetta/il coperchio
2 Protezione

A. Protezione da sovratensione

Tensione sorgente Punto di protezione
+3.3V 4.3V
+5V 6.5V
+12V1-+12V4 15,5V

. Protezione da sovracorrente

Luscita & dotata di protezione da sovracorrente.l” Alimentazione elettrica prababilmente pud spegnersi al
verificarsi di un simile evento e richiedere un riavvio.

. PROTEZIONE DA CORTOCIRCUITO

Per cortocircuito sull'uscita si intende un carico di cortocircuito inferiore a 0,1 ohm. In caso di un
cortocircuito sull'uscita da +3,3V, +5V o +12V, I’ Alimentazione elettrica si spegnera e si blocca senza
subire danni all” Alimentazione elettrica. Lalimentatore ritorna al funzionamento normale quando il
cortocircuito & stato eliminato e l'alimentatore & stato spento per non piu di 2 second Nel caso di una
condizione di cortocircuito sull’uscita da 12 V, I Alimentazione elettrica non subira danni L' Alimentazi-
one elettrica deve ritornare al funzionamento normale dopo che il cortocircuito & stato rimosso e
I'interruttore & stato spento per non pil di 3 secondi.

3 Risoluzione dei problemi

L'alimentazione di AC collega bene e I'attacco eletronica si accende?

» Controllare tutti i connettori d'attacco sono allacciati bene ai tutti i componenti.

P La sconne6e del cavo d'alime6ione dal gruppo pud resttare il gruppo dell'alimentazione elettrica.

» Comungue, se l'alimentazione elettrica non funziona bene ancora, si prega di contattare con il Suo venditore

originale o il rivenditore per riparare o il ricambio.

Si prega di riferire al sito del FSP per I'informazione ulteriore: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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TURK

1 Kurulum Talimatlari

. Bilgisayardan tiim ana gic fislerini ¢ikarin.

. PC sisteminizden kasa/kapagi cikarin.

. Eski giig kaynaginizdan tiim giig konektorlerini gikarin.

. Kasada eski gii¢ kaynagini tutan kasanin arkasindan dért vidayi cikarin, daha sonra kasadan eski glic kaynagini
cikarin,

. Kasada FSP glic kaynagini tutan kasanin arkasindaki dért vidayi cikarin,

Bilgisayar parcalarina FSP giic kaynagindan tiim giic konekt&rlerini tekrar baglayin. Fisler yalnizca bir yéne uygun

olacaktir, eger uygun degilse, giici tekrar deneyin, yada diger yoni deneyin.

7. Anakartinizda potansiyel kisa devre oldugunda kasanin igindeki vidalarin gevsemesini saglayin.

. Kasa/kapag tekrar yerlestirin.

Koruma

A. Agiri-Voltaj Korumasi

(%] 2w N e
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Voltaj Kaynagi Koruma Noktasi
+3.3V 4.3V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Asin-Akim Korumasi

Burada bir ¢ikis asin akim durumundan korunacaktir. Gig kaynagi boyle bir durumda kapanabilir ve giiciin tekrar
baslatiimasi gerekebilir.

C. KISA DEVRE KORUMASI

Cikis kisa devresi 0.1 ochm’dan daha az bir kisa devre yiiklemesi olarak tanimlanir.

+3.3V, +5V veya +12V ¢ikisindaki bir kisa devre durumunda, giic kaynag kapanacaktir ve glic kaynagina zarar
vermeden kapanacaktr.

Gig kaynag), kisa devre gikanldiktan ve giic kaynagi 2 saniyeden daha fazla olmayacak sekilde kapandiktan
sonra normal ¢alismaya geri donmelidir. -12V gikisindaki bir kisa devre durumunda, gii¢ kaynagi zarar
gormeyecektir. Gug kaynagi kisa devre gikarildiktan sonra normal calismaya geri donmelidir ve glig anahtar 2
saniyeden daha fazla olmayacak sekilde kapanabilir.

3 Problemlerin Giderilmesi

Eger giic kaynag dogru calismada basanisizsa, litfen asagidakileri kontrol edin:

P AC girig figi dogru takilimi ve elektrik gikisi calisiyor mu?

» Tim cikis konektdrlerine tim parcalarin dogru baglanip baglanmadigini kontrol edin.
» Uniteden gig kablosunu gikarmak gii¢ kaynag Unitesini resetleyebilir.

Ancak, eger gii¢ kayna@ hala dogru calismiyorsa, litfen tamir veya degistirme icin orijinal saticiniz veya
bayiniz ile temas kurun.

Liitfen diger bilgiler igin FSP web sitesine bagvurun: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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SVENSKA

1 Installationsinstruktioner

. Dra ur datorns elsladd fran datorns natingang.

. Avldgsna héljet/kapan fran din PC.

. Koppla fran alla stromférsorjningskontakter pa den gamla natdelen.

. Ta bort de fyra skruvarna fran baksidan av héljet som faster den gamla natdelen till chassit. Ta darefter bort den
gamla nédtdelen fran holjet.

. Skruva i de fyra skruvarna pd baksidan av héljet som faster FSP:s natdel till chassit.

. Anslut pa nytt alla strémférsérjningskontakter fran FSP:s natdel till dator-komponenterna. Kontakterna passar bara
pa ett sétt, sa om de inte passar forsok inte anvanda véld. Prova bara pa ett annat satt.

7. Kontrollera att inga skruvar ligger 16sa inuti holjet da de eventuellt kan kortsluta ditt moderkort.

8. Satt tillbaka holjet/kapan.

FTVRN R
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2 Skydd
A. Overspanningsskydd
Spanningskalla Skyddspunkt
+3.3V 43V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Overstromskydd
Skyddet klarar en utgdende dverstromhandelse. Natdelen kan stinga av vid en sadan hiandelse och kréva
omstart.

C. KORTSLUTNINGSSKYDD
Utgdende kortslutning definieras som en kortslutningslast pd mindre &n 0,1 ohm. | hdndelse av en situation
med utgdende kortslutning pa +3,3 V, +5 V eller +12 V utspanning kommer natdelen att stinga av och
reldet sla till, utan att det blir skador pa natdelen. Natdelen ska aterga till normal funktion efter att
kortslutningen har avldgsnats och strémbrytaren &r Av under dtminstone 2 sekunder.l hdndelse av en
situation med utgdende kortslutning pd —12 V utspdnning kommer natdelen inte att skadas. Ndtdelen ska
aterga till normal funktion sa snart kortslutningen har avldgsnats och strémbrytaren r Av under
atminstone 2 sekunder.

3 Felsokning

Om nétdelen inte fungerar som den ska, kontrollera féljande:

P Sitter natsladden i ordentligt och ar strombrytaren Pa?
P Kontrollera att alla utgdende anslutningar dr ordentligt fasta till alla komponenter.
» Genom att dra ur natsladden fran enheten kan natdelen aterstillas.

Om nétdelen emellertid fortfarande inte fungerar korrekt, var vanlig kontakta
din forséljare eller aterforsaljare for reparation eller utbyte.

Se FSP:s webbplats fér ytterligare information: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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PORTUGUES

1 Instrucdes de instalagdo

1. Desligue todas as ligagBes de corrente eléctrica do computador da corrente eléctrica.

2. Retire o estojo/capa do sistema do PC.

3. Desligue todos os conectores de alimentagdo da fonte de alimentacdo anterior.

4. Retire os quatro parafusos na parte de tras do estojo e que fixam a fonte de alimentagdo antiga ao chassis e depois
de retire a fonte de alimentacdo antiga do estojo.

5. Aperte os quatro parafusos na parte de trds do estojo que fixam a fonte de alimentacdo FSP ao chassis.

6. Volte a ligar todos os conectores de alimentagdo da fonte de alimentagdo FSP aos componentes do computador.
As fichas s6 podem ser encaixas de uma maneira, se ndo encaixarem, ndo force a respectiva entrada, tente
inseri-las ao contrério.

7. Certifique-se de que ndo existem parafusos soltos dentro da caixa, uma vez que podem causar um curto-circuito
na placa-mae.

8. Volte a colocar o estojo/capa.

2 Proteccdo

A. Over-Voltage Proteccdo

Voltage source Proteccdo Point
+3.3V 4.3V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Protecgdo contra excesso de corrente

Fornece protecgdo contra excesso de corrente de saida. Deve desligar a fonte de alimentagdo se este tipo de
acidente ocorrer e for necessario reiniciar o equipamento.

C. PROTECCAO CONTRA CURTO-CIRCUITO

curto-circuito de saida pode ter uma carga inferior a 0,1 chm.Na eventualidade de um curto-circuito com uma
saida de +3,3 V, +5 V ou +12, a fonte de alimentacdo sera desligada e desactivada sem causar danos a fonte de
alimentagdo.A fonte de alimentagdo volta ao funcionamento normal depois do curto-circuito ser resolvido e o
interruptor de alimentagdo ter sido desligado durante um intervalo ndo superior a 2 segundos.Na eventuali-
dade de um curto-circuito numa saida de —12 V, a fonte de alimentac3o ndo serd danificada. A fonte de
alimentagdo volta a funcionar normalmente apds a resolugdo do curto-circuito e o interruptor de alimentagdo
deve ser desligado durante um intervalo méximo de 2 segundos.

3 Resolucdo de problemas

Se a unidade da fonte de alimentagio ndo funcionar correctamente, verifigue o seguinte:

» A entrada AC esta ligada correctamente e a saida eléctrica estd ligada?
» Verifique se todos os componentes de saida estdo ligados correctamente a todos os componentes.
» Desligar o cabo de alimentacéo da unidade pode repor a unidade de fonte de alimentagdo.

Contudo, se a fonte de alimentagdo continuar a ndo funcionar correctamente, contacte o vendedor ou o
fornecedor de origem para reparar ou substituir o aparelho.

Consulte o website da FSP para obter mais informac8es: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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NEDERLANDSE

1 Installatie-instructies

. Ontkoppel elke stroomtoevoer naar de computer uit het stopcontact.

. Verwijder de bekisting/bekleding van uw PC-systeem.

. Ontkoppel alle elektriciteitsverbindingen van de oude stroomtoevoer.

. Verwijder de vier schroeven uit de achterzijde van de bekisting die de oude stroomtoevoer verbinden met het

chassis, verwijder vervolgens de oude stroomtoevoer uit de kast.

. Schroef de vier schroeven in de achterzijde van de kast die de FSP-stroomvoorziening met het chassis verbindt.

6. Sluit alle stroomverbindingen van de FSP-stroomvoorziening opnieuw aan op de onderdelen van de computer. De
contacten passen slechts op een manier, dus als ze niet passen, mag u ze niet forceren, probeer ze in dat geval
gewoon andersom.

7. Zorg er voor dat geen schroeven los blijven zitten binnen de bekisting, omdat deze mogelijk het moederbord kunnen

8. Plaats de bekisting/bekleding terug.

FTVRN R
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2 Bescherming

A. Bescherming overspanning

Bron voltage Punt bescherming
+3.3V 43V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 15.5V

B. Bescherming overstroom
Er dient bescherming te zijn tegen een output overstroom. De stroomvoorziening kan daardoor afsluiten en
een herstart vereisen.

C. BESCHERMING KORTSLUITING
Kortsluiting output wordt gedefinieerd als kortsluiting met belasting van minder dan 0,1 Ohm.Doet zich een
kortsluiting voor op +3.3V, +5V of +12V output, dan wordt de stroomtoevoer uitgeschakeld en losgekoppeld zonder
schade aan de stroomtoevoer. De stroomtoevoer hervat zijn normale werking nadat de kortsluiting werd verholpen
en de AAN/UIT-knop niet langer dan 2 seconden werd uitgeschakeld.Doet zich een kortsluiting voor van =12V
output, dan wordt de stroomtoevoer niet beschadigd. De stroomtoevoer hervat zijn normale werking nadat de
kortsluiting werd verholpen en de AAN/UIT-knop niet langer dan 2 seconden werd uitgeschakeld.

3 Problemen oplossen

Mocht de stroomtoevoer niet correct werken, controleer dan volgende punten:

» Is de AC-invoer correct aangesloten en het elektrische stopcontact ingeschakeld?
» Controleer of alle outputconnectoren correct aangesloten werden op de onderdelen.
P De stroomkabel uit het toestel loskoppelen kan de stroomtoevoer resetten.

Als de stroomtoevoer nog steeds niet correct werkt, neem dan contact op met de originele verkoper of verdeler
voor herstelling of vervanging.

Wend u tot de FSP-website voor verdere informatie: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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POLSKI

1 Instrukcja montazu

. Odtgcz wszelkie Zrodta zasilania sieciowego podigczone do komputera za pomoca wtyczki.

. Zdejmij pokrywe / obudowe jednostki centralnej komputera PC.

. Odfgcz wszelkie przewody zasilajgce od starego zasilacza.

. Wykre¢ cztery wkrety z tytu obudowy mocujace stary zasilacz, a nastepnie wyjmij go z obudowy.

. Wkre¢ cztery wkrety do tylnej czesci obudowy, mocujgce zasilacz FSP.

. Ponownie podtgcz wszelkie przewody prowadzace od zasilacza FSP do elementow komputera. Wtyczki
mozna wprowadzi¢ do gniazd tylko w jeden sposdb. Jesli nie pasuja, nie probuj ich wpychad, lecz sprobuj
podtgczy¢ je odwrotnie.

7. Upewnij sig, ze wewnatrz obudowy nie znajduja sie luzne sruby, co mogloby potencjalnie spowodowac
zwarcie na ptycie gtownej.

. Zatéz obudowe/pokrywe.
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2 Zabezpieczenie

A. Zabezpieczenie przeciw przepieciowe

Linia napiecia Punkt ochrony
+3.3V 43V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Zabezpieczenie przecigieniowe
Chroni przed wystgpieniem przeciazenia na wyjsciu. W przypadku wystapienia przecigzenia zasilacz moze zostac
wylaczony i bedzie wymagal ponownego uruchomienia.

C. Zabezpieczenie przeciwzwarciowe
Zwarcie na wyjsciu jest okreslane, jako obcigzenie zwarciowe mniejsze niz 0,1 oma. W przypadku wystapienia
zwarcia na wyjsciu +3,3 V, +5 V lub +12 V, zasilanie zostanie odciete i zablokowane bez uszkadzania zasilacza.
Zasilacz powrdci do normalnego trybu dziatania, jesli przyczyna zwarcia zostata usunigta a wylacznik nie byt
wylaczany conajmniej 3 sekundy.

3 Rozwiazywanie problemow

Jesli zasilacz nie dziata prawidtowo, nalezy sprawdzié:

P czy wtyczka AC jest prawidtowo podtgczona i czy obecne jest zasilanie w gniezdzie elektrycznym.
P czy wszystkie przewody wyjéciowe podiaczone sg prawidtowo do wszystkich elementow komputera.
» Odlgczenie przewodu zasilajacego zasilacza powoduje jego zresetowanie.

Jesli jednak urzadzenie nadal nie dziata prawidtowo prosimy o kontakt z dostawca lub sprzedawca w celu naprawy

badz wymiany.

Wiecej informacji na stronie FSP: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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BEBIITAPCKHN

1 WHCTpYKUMKM 33 MHCTanupaHe

. M3sknwoverte KOMMIOTbPa OT BCUYKK M3TOUYHWMUKW Ha ENeKTPUYECTBO.

. OTCTpaHeTe NaHena Ha BalMA KOMMNOTLP.

. OTKayeTe BCMYKMW 3axpaHBalum Kabenum oT CTapoTo 3axpaHBaHe.

. Ceanete YeTUpKuTe BUHTa OT 3aAlHaTa YacT Ha NaHena , KOUTO NPUALPKAT CTapoTo 3axpaHBaHe KbM LWIACKUTO,

cnej KOeTo OTCTpaHeTe CTapoTo 3axpaHBaHe OT KyTHUATA.

5. 3aBuitTe YeTUPKUTE BMHTE BBPXY 3aA4HATa YAcT Ha NaHEeNa, KOMTO NPMABPKAT HOBOTO FSP 3axpaHeaHe Kbm
wacuTo,

6. BKNtoYeTe OTHOBO BCMYKKM 3axpaHBealum Kabenu ot FSP 3axpaHBaHETO M KOMMIOTLPA. Mia camo eauH
npaeBuWneH HadyMH Ha CBbpP3BaHe Ha KOHEKTOPWTEe, Taka Ye ako He yCnABaTe Aa rv BKAKYKUTE, He npnnarai&'re
HaTHCK, @ 3aBbpTeTe KYNAyHI1te 1 ONUTaMTE OTHOBO.

7. YsepeTe ce, e HAMa pasxnabeHn BUHTOBE OT BBTPELIHATA CTPaHa Ha NaHena, Tbi KaTo Te MOraT Aa NPUUKMHAT
KbCO CbEAMHEHWE U @ NOBPEOAT AbHHAaTa nnaTka.

8. 3aTBOpETE NaHeNa Ha BawmA KOMNKTLP

FTVRN R

2 3awmTta
A. 3awMTa OT BUCOKO HanpeeHne
M3TO4YHMK Ha HanpemKeHue To4Ka Ha 3awmTa
+3.3V 4.3V
+5V 6.5V
12v1 155V

B. 3awuTa oT npetogapeaHe
3axpaHBaHETO MMa 3aLUMTa OT NPETOBapBaHe Ha MpeKaTa. Mpuy HacTbNBaHe Ha oNUcaHoTo cbbuTue,
3aXpaHBaLLMAT BAOK MOME @ Ce M3KNIOYM M 4@ CE HANOWMK A3 ro pecTapTvpare.

C. 3awmTa OT KbCO CheJMHEHME Ha U3Xoaa
33 KbCO CbEAMHEHWE HA WU3X0Aa Ce NPUMeMa HaTOBapBaHe CbC CbNPOTUBAEHKME, No-manko ot 0.1 chm.
B cny4ait Ha KbCo cbeguHeHue Ha +3.3V, +5V unu +12V u3xoa, 3axpaHBalMAT BA0K LWe ce M3KAKHYK
4pes npekbCBaya, 3a Aa ce usberHe NosBpeaa Ha 3axpaHsaHeTo. 3axpaHsawmaT 6NoK we ce BbpHe
KbM HOpmanHa paboTa cned Kato KbCOTO ChegMHEHWE BbAe NPEMAxXHATO M NPeKbCBayLT e bun B
nosuuma ,M3knoHeHo” 3a He noseye OT 2 CeKyHA M. B cayyail Ha KbCo CheanHeHme Ha -12V uaxoa,
3aXpPaHBaHETO HAMA A3 Ce NOBpeaM. 3axpaHBalLMAT BNOK LWe NPOABLAKM HOpManHaTta cu paboTa
BEAHAra WOM KbCOTO CheAMHEHME BbAe NPEMAXHATO M NPeKbCBaYLT € Bun B nosuuma ,M3kntoveHo”
33 He NoBeYe OT 2 CEeKYHaM.

3 6 CbBeTH 3a pellaBaHe Ha Bb3HUKHaAM Npobaemum

B cnyuaii ue 3axpaHBawmAT BAOK He GYHKUMOHMPA HOPMaHO:

P lposepeTe A4ann KYNAYHIBT 33 NPOMEHNUB TOK € BK/IKOYEH NPaBWAHO W MMa 1M 3aXpaHBaHe OT mpeara.
» MNposepeTe AanK KYNAYHIUTE Ca NPaBUAHO CBBP3aHM KbM BCUUKM KOMMNOHEHTH.
P OTKauaHeTo Ha 3axpaHsalms Kaben ot 3axpaHeawms 610K pectapTupa 3axpaHBaHETo.

B cnyuaid ue 3axpaHBaHETO He GYHKLMOHWUPA HOPMANHO BBNPEKU NPeAnpUeTUTe MepKu, CBbpPHKEeTE e ¢
NPOM3BOAMTENRA WK AOCTaBYMKE 38 CEPBU3MPaHE WK NOAMAHE Ha NPOAYKTa.

3a ponbnHUTENHA MHBOPMaUKWA noceTete yebeaiita Ha FSP: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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ROMAN

1 Instructiuni de instalare

. Decuplati intreaga alimentare de la retea a calculatorului de la fisa de conectare.

. Indepértati carcasa/protectia sistemului dumneavoastra PC.

. Deconectati toti conectorii de alimentare de la vechea sursa de alimentare.

. Desfaceti cele patru suruburi care se afld in partea din spate a carcasei si care fixeaza vechea sursa de
alimentare de carcasd, dupa care extrageti vechea sursa de alimentare din carcasa.

. Fixati cele patru suruburi in partea din spate a carcasei, suruburi care fixeazd sursa de alimentare FSP de
carcasa.

. Recuplati toti conectorii de alimentare de la sursa de alimentare FSP la componentele calculatorului. Fisele se
vor potrivi unidirectional; prin urmare, dacd acestea nu se potrivesc, nu incercati sa le fortati, ci incercati sa le
cuplati cu partea opusa.

7. Asigurati-vd c& nu ramdn suruburi desficute in interiorul carcasei, deoarece acestea pot scurtcircuita placa de

baza.

8. Remontati carcasa/protectia.
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2 Protectie
A. Protectie impotriva supratensiunii
Sursa tensiunii Punct de protectie
+3.3V 43V
+S5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Protectia impotriva supracurentului

Va exista o protectie impotriva unui eveniment de supracurent rezultat. Functionarea sursei de alimentare
poate fi intrerupta din cauza unui asemenea eveniment si poate fi necesara repornirea alimentérii.

C. PROTECTIA TMPOTRIVA SCURTCIRCUITARII
Scurtcircuitarea de iesire este definita ca fiind o sarcina de scurtcircuit mai mica de 0,1 ochmi. in cazul unei
conditii de scurtcircuitare rezultate asupra iesirii de +3,3 V, +5 V sau + 12 V, functionarea sursei de alimentare
va fi intrerupt4, iar sursa de alimentare va fi nefixat3, fira a fi deteriorat. Sursa de alimentare va reveni la
functionarea normald dupd indepdrtarea scurtcircuitdrii si dupd ce intrerupétorul de retea este decuplat timp
de maxim 2 secunde. Tn cazul unei stiri de scurtcircuitare rezultate asupra iesirii de =12 V, sursa de alimentare
nu va fi deteriorata. Sursa de alimentare va reveni la functionarea normala, imediat

3 Depanare

Dacé aparatul de alimentare de la retea nu functioneaza corespunzitor, vd rugdm si verificati urméatoarele:

» Intrarea de c.a. este cuplatd corespunzator si borna electricd de iesire este activata?
» Verificati dacd toti conectorii de iesire sunt conectati in mod corespunzitor la toate componentele.
» Deconectarea cablului de alimentare de la unitate poate provoca resetarea aparatului de alimentare de la retea.

Cu toate acestea, daca sursa de alimentare continua sa nu functioneze corespunzator, va rugam sa contactati
vanzdtorul sau distribuitorul dumneavoastra initial, in vederea repardrii sau inlocuirii.

Pentru mai multe informatii, vd rugdm si consultati site-ul web FSP: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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DANSK

1 Monteringsvejledning

. Afbryd al netspaending til computeren ved stikkontakten.

. Afmonter og tag beklaedningen/siden af dit pc-system.

. Traek alle stik ud der gér fra den gamle strémforsyning.

. Fjern de fire skruer fra bagbheklaedningen, der holder den gamle stremforsyning til rammen, og tag sa den gamle
strgmforsyning ud.

5. Skru de fire skruer ind i bagbeklzedningen, der holder FSP-strgmforsyningen til rammen.

6. Tilslut alle strgmforbindelserne fra FSP-strgmforsyningen til computerens komponenter. Stikkene passer kun en vej,

sa hvis de ikke passer, ma man ikke forsgge at tvinge dem i, pr@v blot den anden vej rundt.
7. Serg for, at der ikke ligger er Ipse skruer inde i kabinettet/rammen, idet de kan kortslutte bundkortet.
8. St bekladningen/siden pa igen.

FTVRN R

Sikring

A. Sikring mod over-spanding

Spanding kilde/ ikringspunkt | overstremsgranse

+3.3V 43V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Sikring mod over-strgm
Der er sikring mod en handelse med for stor udgangsstrem. Stremforsyning kan slukke efter en sadan
handelse og krazve genstart ved afbryderen.

C. KORTSLUTNINGSSIKRING
Udgangskortslutning defineres som en kortslutningsbelastning pd mindre end 0,1 ohm. | tilfeelde af en
udgangskortslutning ved +3,3 V, +5 V eller +12 V spaending, vil stremforsyningen slukke og haegte af uden
beskadigelse af stremforsyningen.
Strpmforsyningen vender tilbage til normal funktion, nar kortslutningen er fjernet, og der ikke har vaeret
slukket for
afbryderkontakten i mere end 2 sekunder.
Strpmforsyningen beskadiges ikke i tilfelde af en udgangskortslutning ved —12 V spzending. Strgmforsynin-
gen vender tilbage til normal funktion, sa snart kortslutningen er fiernet, og der ikke har vaeret slukket for
afbryderkontakten i mere en 2 sekunder.

3 Fejlfinding

Hvis strgmforsyningen ikke fungerer korrekt, skal man kontrollere fglgende:

P Hvis stremforsyningen ikke fungerer korrekt, skal man kontrollere falgende:
» Kontrollér, at alle udgangsforbindelser er rigtigt tilsluttede til alle komponenterne.
» Man kan nulstille stremforsyningen ved at tage den elektriske ledning ud af enheden.

Hvis stremforsyningen stadig ikke fungerer korrekt, skal man kontakte den oprindelige forhandler eller

leverandgr ang. reparation eller erstatningsvare.

For yderligere oplysninger ga til FSP’s hjemmeside: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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NORSK

1 Monteringsveiledning

. Trekk ut stikkontakten

. Fjern chassiset/dekslet fra PC-en

. Trekk ut alle stremledninger fra den gamle stremforsyningen

. Fjern de fire skruene fra baksiden av den gamle strgmforsyningen, og fjern deretter stremforsyningen fra
chassiset

. Skru inn de fire skruene der hvor de holdt den gamle stremforsyningen til chassiset

Koble til alle stremkontakter fra FSP stremforsyningen til datamaskinens komponenter. Pluggene passer kun én

vei, s ikke forsgk & presse dem ned, men snu pluggen hvis du ikke far den til & passe

. Kontroller at det ikke fins noen lgse skruer i chassiset, da dette kan fere til kortslutning pd hovedkortet

. Monter chassiset/dekslet
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2 Beskyttelse

A.Overspenningsvern

Kilde Beskyttelse
+3.3V 4.3V
5V 65V
+12V1-+12Vv4 155V

B. Overstrgmsvern
Det fins beskyttelse for utgdende overstrgm.
Stremforsyningen kan stenges av og kreve en omstart i slike tilfeller.

C. KORTSLUTNINGSVERN
Utgaende kortslutning defineres som en kortslutning pa mindre enn 0,1 ohm.I tilfelle utgaende kortslutning pa
43,3V, +5 V eller +12 V vil stremforsyningen stenges av uten 3 ta skade.Stremforsyningen gar tilbake til normal
drift nar drsaken til kortslutningen er fjernet og strgmmen har vaert avstengt i minst to sekunder. Utgdende
kortslutning pa -12 V vil ikke skade strgmforsyningen.
Strpmforsyningen gér tilbake til normal drift sa snart kortslutningen er fikset og stremmen har vaert avstengt i
minst to sekunder.

3 Feilspking

Hvis stremforsyningen ikke fungerer korrekt, kontroller fglgende:

» Er AC-pluggen koblet korrekt, og er stremmen slatt pa?
» Kontroller at alle ut-kontakter er koblet rett til alle komponenter.
» Ved a trekke ut strgmledningen fra stremforsyningen, nullstiller man enheten.

Hvis stremforsyningen fremdeles ikke fungerer korrekt, kontakt
produsenten eller forhandleren hvor du kjgpte enheten.

Se FSPs nettsider for mer informasjon http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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HERZEGOVINA

1 Uputstvo za instalaciju

lzvucite sve konektore za elektri¢no napajanje iz ratunara.

Uklonite kuciste/poklopac sa svog PC sistema.

Izvucite sve elektriéne konektore iz starog izvora napajanja.

Sa zadnjeg dijela kucista skinite etiri zavrtnja kojima je stari izvor napajanja pri¢vricen za 3asiju, a zatim izvadite
stari izvor napajanja iz kucista.

Na zadnjem dijelu kucista zasarafite Cetiri zavrtnja koji uCvri¢uju FSP izvor napajanja za Sasiju.

Ponovo poveiite sve elektricne konektore izmedu FSP izvora napajanja i racunarskih komponenti. Konektori se
mogu utaknuti samo na jedan nacin, pa ako ne mogu da udu u uti¢nicu, ne pokusavajte da ih umetnete silom,
vec ih okrenite i pokusajte ponovo.

Uvjerite se da nijedan zavrtanj unutar kucista nije labav, jer bi to moglo dovesti do kratkog spoja na mati¢noj
plodi.

. Vratite kuciste/poklopac.
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2 Zastita

A. Zastita od prevelikog napona

lzvor napona Zastitna vrijednost
+3.3V 43V
5V 65V
+12V 155V

B. Zastita od prevelike struje
Postoji zastita u slu¢aju prevelike struje. U tom slucaju moze dodi do iskljucivanja napajanja, ito ¢e
zahtijevati ponovno ukljutivanje.

C. Zastita od kratkog spoja

Zastita od kratkog spoja na izlazu se definira kao opterecenje kratkog spoja manje od 0,1 ohm. U sluaju kratkog
spoja na izlazima od +3.3V, +5V ili +12V(-12V), izvor napajanja e se iskljuciti i odvojiti ¢ime se sprecava
ostecenje izvora napajanja.

lzvor napajanja treba da se vrati u normalan reim rada nakon 3to se kratak spoj otkloni i ako je prekidac za
ukljucivanje struje bio iskljucen najvise 3 sekunde.

3 Otklanjanje problema

Ako izvor napajanja ne radi pravilno, provjerite sljedece:

» Da li je ulaz za napajanje naizmjeni¢nom strujom pravilno prikljuen i da li je elektri¢na uti¢nica ukljutena?
P Provjerite da li su svi izlazni konektori pravilno povezani sa komponentama.
P lzvlaCenje kabla za napajanje iz uredaja moie da resetira napojnu jedinicu.

Medutim, ako izvor napajanja i dalje ne radi pravilno, obratite se

svom dobavljacu ili prodavcu radi popravke ili zamjene.

Pogledajte FSP web sajt za vide informacija: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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HRVATSKA

1 Upute za instalaciju

. Isklju¢ite napajanje racunala preko utikaca strujnog kabela.

. Skinite poklopac/kuciste racunalnog sustava.

. Iskopdajte sve strujne prikljucke sa starog izvora napajanja.

. lzvadite Eetiri vijka sa strainje strane kucista koja drie stari izvor napajanja za okvir, a zatim izvadite stari izvor
napajanja iz kuciste.

. Uvijte Cetiri vijka na straZnju stranu kudista koje drZi izvor napajanja FSP za okvir.

6. Spojite sve strujne prikljucke racunalnih dijelova na izvor napajanja FSP. Prikljucci mogu uci na samo jedan nacin.
Ako ne pristaju, nemojte ih gurati silom, nego ih okrenite.

. Dobro stegnite sve vijke jer bi labavi vijci unutar kucita mogu izazvati kratki spoj mati¢ne ploce.

. Postavite poklopac/kuciste.
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2 Zastita

A.Zastita od prenapona

Voltage source Protection Point
+3.3V 43V
+5V 65V
+12V 155V

B. Zastita od nadstruje
Postoji zastita od nadstruje (prevelikog strujnog skoka). lzvor napajanja u tom se slucaju moZe iskljuciti pa ¢e ga
biti potrebno ponovno ukljuéiti.

C. ZASTITA OD KRATKOG SPOJA
Izlazni kratki spoj definiran je kao optere¢enje manje od 0,1 Q.
U slucaju izlaznog kratkog spoja na izlazu +3,3 V, +5 V ili +12 V, izvor napajanja ce se iskljuciti kako se ne bi
ostetio.
lzvor napajanja ce se vratiti u uobigajeni nacin rada nakon 5to se kratki spoj ukloni, a sklopka za napajanje je
bila iskljuena najvise 2 sekunde.
U sluéaju izlaznog kratkog spoja na izlazu =12V, izvor napajanja nece se ostetiti. lzvor napajanja ce se vratiti u
uohicajeni nacin rada ¢im se kratki spoj ukloni, a sklopka za napajanje je bila isklju¢ena najvise 2 sekunde.

3 Rjesavanje problema

Ako izvor napajanja ne funkcionira ispravno, provjerite sljedece:

» Je li strujni kabel ispravno ukopcan, a elektri¢na uti¢nica ukljutena?
» Provjerite jesu li svi izlazni prikljuéci ispravno spojeni na sve dijelove.
» Odvajanjem strujnog kabela iz uredaja mozete resetirati izvor napajanja.

Ako izvor napajanja ni dalje ne funkcionira ispravno, obratite se prodavacu ili trgovcu radi popravka ili zamjene.

Dodatne pojedinosti pogledajte na internetskim stranicama tvrtke FSP: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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MAKEOOHCKHU

1 YnartcTBo 3a MHCcTanaumja

WcknyyeTe ro rmasHOTO HaNojyBarbe Ha KOMNJYTEPOT 04, WTEKep.,

M3BageTe ro KyKMWTETO / KaNakoT 04 CUCTEMOT 338 KOMNjyTEPOT.

WMcrnyyeTe rm cMTe KOHEKTOPK 3a HanojyBakbe Ha CTapHMOT CMCTEM 3a HanojyBarbe CO eNl. eHepruja.

W3BapeTe ri yetTupuTe Wpada o 3a4HATa CTPaHa Ha KYRULLTETO LUTO ro APMKaT CTapoTo HanojyBakbe 33 KYKULLTETO U

noToa u3eageTe ja uenaTta eguHMLa.

Sawpadete v yeTnpuTe Wpada Ha 334HATa CTPAHA HA KYRMLITETO WTO Ke ro ApMHaT HanojyBareTo Ha FSP 3a Hero.

6. MNosp3eTe rM OAHOBO CMTE KOHEKTOPM 33 HanojyBakbe Of YPeAOoT 3a Hanojysarse Ha FSP 3a KomnoHeHTUTE Ha
KomnjyTepoT. MprKay4oLMTe Ce CTaBaaT caMo Ha eAeH HauMH, 3aT0a, ako He Ce CoBNarfaart, He TypKajTe rv Hacuna,
TYKy CBPTETE M OfL ApYraTa cTpaHa.

7. Nposepere ganm wpadoBUTE BO KYKMWTETO ce 4obpo 3aterHat BMAejku MOKaT 43 NPeAM3BMKaaT KPAaTOK CNoj Ha
MaTHYHaTa naoYa.

8. CraBeTe ro KyKkWWTeTo / Kanakar.
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2 awTMTa

A. 3awTKTa o NpeKymepeH HanoH

VOltage source Protection Point
+3.3V 43V
+5V 65V
+12 V 155V

B. BALUTHUTA Of, MPEKYMEPHA CTPYJA
Mma 3awTtvTa o4 nojaea Ha M3nesHa npeKkymepHa cTpyja. HanojyBareTo ke ce MCKAYYM NP1 Bakea nojasa u
ke nobapa pecTapTUpare Ha HanojyBakeTO.

C. 3ALUTKUTA OO KPATOK CnoJ
M3ne3HoTo KoNo e gedrHMPaHO KAKo ONTOBapYBaHe NPM KPaTok cnoj nomanky og 0.1 ohm. Bo cnyuaj Ha ycnoe 3a
M3Ne3eH Kpatok cnoj npu +3.3V, +5V or +12V, HanojysareTo Ke ce UCKNYYM 1 Ke ce 3aTBOpK Bes owTeTyBatbe 3a
HanojysatbeTo. Hanojyeareto Ke ce cnoj npu +3.3V, +5V or +12V, HanojyBarbeTo Ke ce MCKAYYM U Ke ce 3aTBOpH
bes owrTeTyBakbe 3a HanojyeareTo. HanojyeakeTo ke ce ke Buae uckayueH He NOBeKe of, ABe CEKyHAMW. Bo cny4aj
Ha KpaToK Cnoj npu nanes og —12V, Hanojyear-e€To Hema Oa ce owTeTr.HanojysareTo Ke ce BpaTi BO HOPManHu
YCNOBKW 3a paboTa WTOM Ke Ce OTCTPaHM NPUYMHAaTa 3a KPATOK CNOJj M MPEKUHYBAYOT 3a HanojyBarse ke Buae
MCKAYYEH HE NOBEKE 0f, ABE CEKYHAM.

3 Pewasatbe npobnemn

AKO eAMHULATE 33 HANOjyBakbe CO e/, eHepruja He paboTu NpaBWIHO, NPOBEPEeTE ro CNeAHOBO:

P [Jann BNE30T 3@ HAM3MEHWYHA CTPY]A € NPUKAYHEH NPABUAHO M AaNK WTEKEPOT Mma cTpyja?
P MNposepeTe Aanu CMTE U3NE3HW KOHEKTOPKM CE NPaBUAHO NOBP3aHKM 338 CUTE KOMMNOHEHTK.
P WcknydwyBareTo Ha kabenor 3a HanojyBarbe of eAMHMUATa ja peceTrpa LeiaTa e4uHILA 338 HanojyBarbe.

Cenak, ako HanojyBakeTo Co e/l. EHepruja cé yluTe He GYHKLMOHWPA NPaBUAHO, KOHTAKTUpajTe ro NPBUYHUOT

npoaagay MAu 3aCTanHKUKOT 3a Manonpop,a»(ﬁa 33 nonpaeka Wau 3ameHa.

MNornepHete ja eeb-cTpaHuuaTta Ha FSP 3a noBeke MHGopmaumm: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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MAGYAR

1 Telepités

. Vélassza le az tsszes héldzati csatlakozot a szamitogéprdl és a fali csatlakozokrol.

Tévolitsa el a PC-rél a hazat vagy burkolatot.

Huzza ki az 8sszes csatlakozot a régi tépegységhdl.

Csavarja ki a haz hatfalaral a négy csavart, amelyek a régi tapegységet az alaplemezhez rogzitik, majd tavolitsa el a
régi tapegységet a hazbol.

. Csavarja be a hdz hatso részébe a négy csavart, amelyek az FSP tapegységet az alaplemezhez rogzitik.
Csatlakoztassa az FSP tapegység mindegyik csatlakozdkabelét a szamitogép részeihez. A csatlakozodugok csak
egyféleképpen helyezhetdk be, ezért ne eréltesse Gket, ha az egyik médon nem illeszkednek megfeleléen, akkor
probalja meg forditva bedugni éket.

. A csavarokat gondosan szoritsa meg, mert a lazan hagyott csavarok rovidzérat okozhatnak az alaplapon.

. Helyezze vissza a hazat vagy burkolatot.
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2 Villamos védelem

A. Tulfesziiltség-védelem

Fesziiltségforras Védelmi pont
+33V 43V
45V 6.5V
+12 V1~ +12 V4 155V
B. TULARAMVEDELEM

A kimeneti tularammal szemben a készulékbe védelem van beépitve. llyen esetben megsziinik az aramellatas,
és azt Ujra be kell kapcsolni.

C. ROVIDZARLAT ELLENI VEDELEM
Kimeneti révidzarlatnak a 0,1 Ohmnal kisebb kimeneti terhelés szamit. +3,3 V, +5 V vagy +12 V kimenet
fesziiltség melletti kimeneti révidzarlati viszonyok esetén, az dramellatas megsziinik, és a tdpegység
karosodasa nélkul reteszelddik.
A szokdsos dramellatds akkor all helyre, ha a révidzérlatot megsziintették, és a feszliltségkapcsold nem volt
kikapcsolva 2 masodpercnél hosszabb ideig. -12 V kimeneti fesziltség melletti kimeneti rovidzarlat esetén, a
tapegység nem kédrosodik. A szokasos dramellatas akkor &ll helyre, ha a révidzarlatot megsziintették, és a
fesziiltségkapcsold nem volt kikapcsolva 2 masodpercnél hosszabb ideig.

3 Hibaelharitas

Ha a tapegység nem miikédik megfelelSen, ellenérizze az alabbiakat:

P A vadltakozo darama bemenet megfelelen be van-e dugva, és a villamos kimenet be van-e kapcsolva.
P Az dsszes kimeneti csatlakozd megfelel8en csatlakoztatva van-e az Hsszes egységhez.
» A hélozati kabel kihlizasa az egységbdl alaphelyzetbe allithatja vissza a tapegységet.

Ha a tapegység még ekkor sem m(ikodik megfeleléen, javitas vagy csere érdekében vegye fel a kapcsolatot azzal a
szallitdval vagy kereskeddvel, akit6l a késziiléket vasarolta.

Tovébbi informaciokért, kérjiik latogasson el az FSP weboldaldra: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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PBANJA

1 Uputstvo za instalaciju

lzvucite sve konektore za elektri¢no napajanje iz ratunara.

Uklonite kuciste/poklopac sa svog PC sistema.

Izvucite sve elektriéne konektore iz starog izvora napajanja.

Sa zadnjeg dela kuéista skinite éetiri zavrtnja kojima je stari izvor napajanja pri¢vricen za 3asiju, a zatim izvadite stari
izvor napajanja iz kucista.

Na zadnjem delu kudista zadrafite Cetiri zavrtnja koji uévrdcuju FSP izvor napajanja za $asiju.

Ponovo poveiite sve elektricne kanektore izmedu FSP izvora napajanja i racunarskih komponenti. Konektori se mogu
utaknuti samo na jedan nacin, pa ako ne mogu da udu u uti¢nicu, ne pokusavajte da ih umetnete silom, vec ih
okrenite i pokusajte ponovo.

Uverite se da nijedan zavrtanj unutar kucista nije labav, jer bi to moglo dovesti do kratkog spoja na mati¢noj ploci.

. Vratite kuciste/poklopac.

Ft e

o wm

o0

2 Zastita

A. Zastita od prevelikog napona

lzvor napona Zastitna vrednost
+3.3V 43V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Zastita od prevelike struje
Postoji zastita u slu¢aju prevelike struje. U tom slucaju moze dodi do iskljucivanja napajanja, $to ¢e zahtevati
ponovno ukljuéivanje.

C. Zastita od kratkog spoja
Zastita od kratkog spoja na izlazu se definide kao opterecenje kratkog spoja manje od 0,1 ohm. U slu¢aju kratkog
spoja na izlazima od +3.3V, +5V ili +12V(-12V), izvor napajanja ce se iskljuciti i odvojiti ¢ime se sprecava ostecenje
izvora napajanja.
lzvor napajanja treba da se vrati u normalan reim rada nakon 3to se kratak spoj otkloni i ako je prekidac za
ukljucivanje struje bio iskljucen najvise 3 sekunde.

3 Resavanje problema

Ako izvor napajanja ne radi pravilno, proverite sledece:

» Da li je ulaz za napajanje naizmeniénom strujom pravilno prikljucen i da li je elektri¢na uti¢nica ukljutena?
P Proverite da li su svi izlazni kanektori pravilno povezani sa komponentama.
P lzvlaCenje kabla za napajanje iz uredaja moie da resetuje napojnu jedinicu.

Medutim, ako izvor napajanja i dalje ne radi pravilno, obratite se

svom dobavljacu ili prodavcu radi popravke ili zamene.

Pogledajte FSP veb sajt za vise informacija: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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SUOMEN

1 Asennusohjeet

. Kytke tietokoneesta virta irrottamalla pistoke pistorasiasta.

Irrota PC:n kotelo/suojus.

Irrota kaikki virtaliittimet vanhasta virtaldhteesta.

Irrota kotelon takaosasta neljd ruuvia, joilla vanha virtaldhde on kiinnitettyna alustaan ja irrota vanha virtaldhde

kotelosta.

. Ruuvaa katelon takaosaan neljd ruuvia, joilla FSP-virtaldhde kiinnitetdén alustaan.

. Kiinnita kaikki virtaliittimet FSP-virtaldhteestd tietokoneen komponentteihin. Pistokkeet on mahdollista kiinnittda
vain tiettyyn asentoon. Ald yritd liittda niita vakisin, vaan kokeile kiinnittdmista toisin pain.

. Tarkista, etta kotelon sisdan ei ja3 hollast kiinnitettyjd ruuveja silld ne saattavat aiheuttaa oikosulun emalevyyn.

. Kiinnitd kotelo/suojus takaisin paikoilleen.
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2 Suojaus

A. Over-Voltage Protection

Voltage source Protection Point
+3.3V 4.3V
+5V 65V
+12V 155V

B. Ylivirtasuoja
Kaytdssd on lahdén ylivirtasuojaus. Virtaldhde saattaa kytkeytya pois pdéltd, jos laitteessa on ylivirta, ja se on
kdynnistettdvd uudelleen.

C. OIKOSULKUSUOJA
Ulostulon oikosulku on maéritetty alle 0,1 ochmin oikosulun kuormitukseksi. Jos +3,3 V:n, +5 V:n tai +12 V:n
teholla aiheutuu ulostulon oikosulku, virtaldhde sammuu ja kytkeytyy irti vahingoittumatta. Virtaldhde
palautuu normaaliin toimintaan, kun oikosulku on poistettu ja virtakytkin on ollut kytkettyna pois pdalta 2
sekuntia. Jos ulostulon oikosulku tapahtuu -12 V:n teholla, virtaldhde ei vaurioidu. Virtaldhde palautuu
normaaliin toimintaan heti, kun oikosulku on paistettu ja virtakytkin on ollut kytkettynd pois padlta 2 sekuntia.

3 Vianmaaritys

Jos virtaldhdeyksikkd ei toimi kunnolla, tarkista seuraavat seikat:

» Onko AC-syottd kiinnitetty kunnolla ja pistorasia kytketty paalle?

P Tarkista, ettd kaikki ulostuloliittimet on kiinnitetty kunnolla kaikkiin komponentteihin.
» Virtalahdeyksikko voidaan kdynnistdd uudelleen irrottamalla virtajohto yksikosta.

Jos virtaldhde ei edelleenkdan toimi kunnolla, ota yhteytta
alkuperdiseen laitetoimittajaan tai myyjdan laitteen korjaamiseksi tai vaihtamiseksi.

Lisitietoja saat FSP:n sivustolta http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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SLOVENSKA

1 Pokyny k instalacii

. Odpojte pocita¢ od elektrickej energie vytiahnutim zo zdsuvky.

. Odmontujte a zloZte skrifiu/kryt vaiho PC systému.

. Odpojte vietky napdjacie konektory zo starého zdroja.

. Zo zadnej strany skrine odskrutkujte Styri skrutky, ktoré upeviiuji stary zdroj k ramu, a vytiahnite stary zdroj zo
skrine.

. Tieto Styri skrutky naskrutkujte zo zadnej strany skrine tak, aby driali zdroj FSP na rame.

6. Vietky napéjacie konektory zo zdroja FSP pripojte ku komponentom pocitaca. Zastréky sa daju osadit iba jednym

sposobom, takZe ak nesedia, nepokuisajte sa urobit to nasilu, skuste ich jednoducho obratit.
7. Uistite sa, #e v skrini nezostali Z2ladne volné skrutky, ktoré by mohli spdsobit skrat na vaiej zakladnej doske.
8. Skrifiu/kryt namontujte spat na miesto.
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2 Ochrana
A. Ochrana proti prepétiu
Zdroj napatia Bod achrany
+3.3V 43V
45V 6.5V
+12 V1~+12 V4 15.5V

B. Ochrana proti nadpridu
Ziskate ochranu proti nadpridu na vystupe. Zdroj sa moze na zdklade takého javu vypnut a bude potrebné
ho redtartovat.

C. OCHRANA PROTI SKRATU

Skrat na vystupe je definovany ako skratova zatai menej ako 0,1 Ohmu.

V pripade skratu na vystupe, na vystupe +3,3 V, +5 V alebo +12 V sa zdroj vypne a uzatvori sa bez poskodenia
zdroja.Zdroj sa vrati do normalnej prevadzky tak, Ze po odstraneni skratu vypnete vypina¢ na dobu max. 2 sekundy.
V pripade skratu na vystupe, na vystupe -12 V neddjde k poskodeniu zdroja. Zdroj sa vrati do normalnej prevadzky
tak, Ze po odstraneni skratu vypnete vypinac na dobu max.2 sekundy.

3 Riesenie problémov

Ak jednotka zdroja nefunguje spravne, skontrolujte nasledujice:

P Je AC vstup spravne zapojeny a je elektrickd zasuvka pod pridom?
P Skontrolujte, ¢i st vietky vystupné konektory spriavne zapojené do vietkych komponentov.
» Odpojenie elektrického kdbla od jednotky zdroja méie spdsobit jej reset.

Ak viak zdroj stale nefunguje spravne, kontaktujte svojho pévodného dodavatela alebo predajcu vo veci opravy
alebo vymeny.

Dalsie informécie najdete na internetove] stranke FSP: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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SLOVENSKY

1 Navodila za namestitev

. Izkljucite vsa napajanja iz ra¢unalnika (vti¢nica)

. Z ratunalnika odstranite okrov/pokrov.

. Iz vira napajanja izklopite vse napajalne prikljucke

. Odstranite 3tiri vijake za pritrditev starega napajanja na okrov z zadnje strani tega okrova in nato odstranite 3e
staro napajanje z okrova.

. Stiri vijake privijte v zadnji del okrova. Ti vijaki so predvideni za pritrditev napajanja FSP na %asijo.

Vse napajalne prikljutke znova prikljucite iz napajanja FSP v ratunalnitke komponente Prikljucki ustrezno

nalegajo le v enem polozaju. Ce jih ni mogoée vstaviti, jih ne skuajte vstaviti na silo, temve jih le obrnite in

poskusite znova.

. V okrovu ne smete pustiti ohlapnih vijakov, saj lahko ti vijaki povzrocijo kratek stik mati¢ne plosce.

. Znova namestite okrov/pokrov.
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2 Zascita

A. Zascita pred prenapetostjo

lzvor napetosti Zaicitno mesto
+33V 43V
+5V 6.5V
+12V 155V

B. Zascita pred prekomernim tokom

Zascita je predvidena za primer izhodnega prekomernega toka. V takem primeru se napajanje lahko izkljuci in
vklju€iti ga morate znova.

C. ZASCITA PRED KRATKIM STIKOM
Kratek stik izhoda je definiran, ko znasa kratkosti¢na obremenitev manj kot 0,1 ohm
V primeru pogoja kratkega stika izhoda na izhodu +3.3 V, +5 V ali +12 V, se napajanje izkljuti in zaskodi ter se
pri tem ne podkoduje.
Napajanje naj znova obicajno deluje potem, ko je vzrok kratkosti¢nosti odpravljen in glavno stikalo ni bilo
izklju€eno dalj kot 2 sekundi.V primeru pogoja kratkega stika na 12 V izhodu se napajanje ne poskoduje.
Napajanje naj znova obicajno deluje potem, ko je vzrok kratkosti¢nosti odpravljen in glavno stikalo ni bilo
izkljuéeno dalj kot 2 sekundi.

3 Odpravljanje napak

Ce napajalna enota ne deluje pravilno, preverite naslednje:

» Ali je vhod AC pravilno prikljuten in elektriéno napajanje vklju¢eno?

P Preverite vse izhodne konektorje, ki morajo biti pravilno prikljuéeni na vse komponente.
» Ce napajalni kabel izkljutite iz enote, lahko napajalno encto s tem ponastavite

Ce napajalna encota ne deluje pravilno, se posvetujte s svojim trgovcem ali dobaviteljem glede popravila ali
menjave.

Za podrobnejse informacije glejte spletno stran FSP: http://www.fsplifestyle.com/
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LIETUVISKAI

1 Montavimo nurodymai

Visiskai atjunkite kompiuterio maitinima istraukdami tinklo $akute.
Nuimkite kompiuterio sistemos korpusa / gaubta.
Atjunkite visas maitinimo jungtis i$ senojo maitinimo Saltinio.
Atsukite keturis varZtus, esancius galinéje korpuso dalyje, kurie tvirtina senajj maitinimo 3altinj prie bloko. Tada
iStraukite sengjj maitinimo 3altinj i$ korpuso.
Prisukite keturis varztus, esancius uzpakalinéje korpuso dalyje, kurie tvirtina FSP maitinima 3altinj pie bloko.
6. Pakartotinai prijunkite visas FSP maitinimo 8altinio jungtis prie kompiuterio komponenty. Kistukus galima
prijungti tik tinkamai juos nukreipus, nesistenkite jy prijungti jéga — tik pasukite tinkama kryptimi.
Nepalikite neprisukty varity kompiuterio korpuse, kadangi tai gali sukelti trumpajj jungima pagrindinéje jlsy
7. kompiuterio plokstéje.
. UZdékite korpusa / gaubta.

Ft e

@

co

2 Apsauga
A. Apsauga nuo per aukstos jtampos
Jtampos saltinis Apsaugos taskas
+33V 4.3V
+5V 6.5V
+12 V1~+12 V4 155V

B. Apsauga nuo virssroviy
I5vestis bus apsaugota virsroviy atveju. Virdsroviy atveju maitinimo 3altinis gali iSsijungti ir jj gali tekti
pakartotinai jjungti.

C. APSAUGA NUO TRUMPOJO JUNGIMO
I8vesties trumpasis jungimas — tai trumpojo jungimo apkrova, mazesné nei 0,1 omo. Jei +3,3V, +5Var+12V
isvestyje susidaro trumpasis jungimas, maitinimo Saltinis idsijungia ir uZsiblokuoja, taip ivengiama gedimuy.
Maitinimo 3altinis vél pradés jprastai veikti tada, kai bus pa3alintas trumpasis jungimas ir maitinimo jungiklis bus
trumpam i§jungtas (ne daugiau kaip 2 sekundéms). Jei =12 V idvestyje susidaro trumpasis jungimas, maitinimo
Saltinis néra paZeidZiamas. Maitinimo Saltinis vél pradés jprastai veikti tada, kai bus pasalintas trumpasis jungimas ir
maitinimo jungiklis bus trumpam i$jungtas (ne daugiau kaip 2 sekundéms).

3 Problemy sprendimas

Jei maitinimo 3altinis nustoja funkcionaves, patikrinkite:

P Ar kintamosios srovés (angl. AC) jvestis prijungta tinkamai, ar elektros idvestis yra jjungta?
P Patikrinkite, ar visos idvesties jungtys yra tinkamai sujungtos su visais komponentais.

» Maitinimo $altinio funkcionavima galima atkurti atjungus jo maitinimo kabelj.

Jei maitinimo 3altinis vis dar tinkamai nefunkcionuoja, kreipkités j savo pirminj tiekéjg ar maimenininka, kuris

sutaisys ar pakeis maitinimo 3altinj nauju.

Papildomos informacijos ieskokite FSP tinklalapyje — http://www.fsplifestyle.com
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English
ATTENTION
The product contains hazardous waste and/or recycling goods. According to the law it is not allowed to be
disposed of in the household waste.

For more detailed information please contact the applicable collection point for hazardous waste or
recycling goods.

Deutsch

Achtung!t

Das Produkt enthilt gefahrliche und/oder recyclingfahige Abfélle. Laut dem Gesetz darf es nicht mit dem
Hausmiil entsorgt werden

Detaillierte erhalten Sie von
Abfélle.

fiir gefahrliche Abfalle oder recyclingfahige

Francgais

ATTENTION 1t

Le produit contient des déchets dangereux et / ou des produits de recyclage. Selon la législation, il west pas
permis de I'éliminer avec les déchets ménagers.

Pour plus dinformations, veuillez contacter le point de collecte des déchets dangereux ou de recyclage des
produits.

Cesk

UPOZORNENI!!!

Tento produkt obsahuje nebezpeény odpad a/nebo recyklovatelné materidly. Podle zakona neni dovolena
likvidace spolecné s komunalnim odpadem.

Podrobné informace vam poskytne piisluina sbérna nebezpecného odpadu nebo recyklovatelnych
materi

Espafniol

JATENCION!

El producto contiene residuos y/o materiales de reciclaje peligrosos. Segin la ley vigente, no se permite
deshacerse de tales elementos arrojéndolos a la basura doméstica.

Para obtener informacion més detallada, pongase en contacto con el punto de reciclaje en cuestion de
residuos y/o materiales de reciclaje peligrosos.

EAAnvIKG

MPOZOXHI!

To mpoiéy mepIéXe! EmkivBuva anoppiupaTa fi/kat avakukA@oIa ayaBd. Sppwva e T vopoBeoia Sev
emTpéneTaln SIGBE0H TOU JiE Ta OIKIAKA AMOPpipaTa.

1 TEIOOGTEPEC NEMTOpEEIEG, EMKOIVWVIAGTE HE TO 10XGOV ONpieio SuNOYIC yia emkiviuva aroppipata
i avakukAoIpia ayada.

Italiano

ATTENZIONEI!

Il prodotto contiene rifiuti pericolosi e/o materiali riciclabili. In base alle leggi vigenti non deve essere
smaltito insieme ai normali ifiuti domestici.

Per informazioni piis dettagliate, contattare il punto di raccolta dei rifiuti pericolosi e/o materiali riciclabili.

Tirkge

DIKKATI!

Uriin, tehlikeli atik ve/veya geri doniistimlii malzemeler icerir. Yasaya gére, ev atiklanyla birlikte atilmasina
izin verilmez.

Daha ayrintil bilgi icin, liitfen tehlikeli atik veya geri doniisiimlii malzemelere yonelik gegerli toplama
noktasiyla iletisime gegin.

Svenska
VARNINGH!
Produkten innehaller farligt avfall och/eller atervinningsmaterial. Enligt lag & det forbjudet att kassera i
hushallsavfallet.

For mer detaljerad kontakta en

for farligt avfall eller tervinningsmaterial.

Portugués

ATENCAO!

0 produto contém residuos perigosos e/ou materiais reciclaveis. De acordo com a lei, néo é permitida a sua
eliminagéo junto com o residuos domésticos.

Para obter mais informagées contacte o ponto de recolha local para residuos perigosos ou materiais
reciclaveis.

Nederlands

LET OPI!

Dit product bevat schadelijk afval en/of recyclebare goederen. Het is wetteli
huishoudelijk afval weg te werpen.
Raadpleeg voor informatie het
recycle-materiaal.

Polski

UWAGAU!

W produkcie tym wystepuja niebezpieczne skfadniki stanowiace odpady lub skiadniki podlegajace
recyklingowi. Zgodnie z obowiazujacym prawem jest zabroniona utylizacja tego produktu wraz z odpadami
komunalnymi.

W celu uzyskania szczegotowych informacji nalezy skontaktowac sig z odpowiednim punktem zbiérki
odpadéw niebezpiecznych i odpadéw podlegajacych recyklingowi

niet toegestaan om dit bij het

voor gevaarlijk afval of

Bobarapcku

BHUMAHUEN!

TPOAYKTLT CbABLPAA ONACHY OTMAABUHY W/WAV 32 PeLMKNMPaHe W3aenws. CbIacHO 3aKoHuTe e
336paHEHO V3XBBPNAHETO My C GUTOBNTE OTNAABLM

3a n0-NoAPOGHa MHGOPMALWA Ce CBLPKET ChC CLOTBETHIA MYHKT 3a CbGUPaHe Ha ONacHM OTNaAbLY UK
V3AeNA 3 peLuKpaKe.

Magyar

FIGYELEM!

Atermék veszélyes és/vagy Ujrahasznosithato anyagokat tartalmaz. A térvényi elirasok szerint nem szabad
aterméket a haztartasi hulladékokkal egyiitt kidobni.

A részletes tudnivalokért vegye fel a kapcsolatot a veszélyes és Gjrahasznosithatd anyagokat begyijts
gydjtépontok egyikével.

Romana

ATENTIEN!

Produsul contine deseuri periculoase si/sau materiale reciclabile. in conformitate cu legea, nu este permis
aruncarea la gunoiul menajer.

Pentru informatii mai detaliate va rugam sa contactati punctele de colectare pentru deseuri periculoase sau
materiale reciclabile.

islenska
VARUD!!
Varan inniheldur haettulegan trgang og/eda endurnytanlegan varning. Samkvaemt Isgum er ekki leyfilegt
ab farga honum med heimilisirgangi. Til d fé nanari upplysingar skal hafa samband vid videigandi
fyrir Grgang eda varning.

Cpnckn

PAZNJA!

Proizvod sadri opasnu otpadnu i/ili reciklaznu robu. Zakon ne dozvoljava njegovo odbacivanje u kucnom
otpadu.

Za detaljnije informacije se obratite odgovarajucoj lokaciji za prikupljanje opasnog otpada il reciklazne
robe,

Danske

VIGTIGT!

Dette produkt indeholder farlige affalds- og/eller genbrugsstoffer. Dette produkt ma - i henhold til
lovgivningen - ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald.

Kontakt venligst din lokale genbrugsplads, for naermere oplysninger om farligt affald og genbrug.

Suomi

HUOMIO!

Tuote sisaltda vaarallista jatettd ja/tai
kotitalousjatteen mukana on kiellettys.

Saat lisatietoja ottamalla yhteytté alueesi jatteiden tai
keréyspisteisiin.

Norsk

08S!

Produktet inneholder farlig avfall og/eller gjenvinnbare stoffer. Ifalge loven er det ikke lov 4 kaste dette
produktet i husholdningsavallet.

Du kan f& mer informasjon ved & ta kontakt med en miljastasjon for farlig avfall og gjenvinnbare stoffer.
materiali.

Lain mukaan sen

Slovenscina

POZOR!

Izdelek vsebuje snovi, ki sodijo med nevarne odpadke, in/ali dele, ki jih je treba reciklirati. V skladu z
zakonodajo izdelka ni dovoljeno odloziti med gospodinjske odpadke.

residuos y/o materiales de reciclaje peligrosos.

Za podrobnejie informacije se obrnite na ustrezno zbimo mesto za nevarne odpadke ali recikliranje.

Slovensky

UPOZORNENIE!

Vyrobok obsahuje nebezpecny odpad a/alebo produkty urcené na recyklovanie. Podla zakona nie je
povolené likvidovat ho spolu s odpadom z domécnosti.

Podrobnejiie informécie ziskate na prislusnom zbernom mieste nebezpeéného odpadu alebo produktov
uréenych na recyklovanie.

Bosanski

PAZNJA!

Proizvod sadrzi opasan otpad i/ili robu za reciklazu. U skladu sa zakonom nije dopusteno odlaganje u kuéno
smece.

Detaljnije informacije zatraZite od odgovarajuceg sabirmog mjesta za reciklazu opasnog otpada ili robe za
reciklazu.

Hrvatski

POZOR!

Proizvod sadrzi opasan otpad i/ili robu za recikliranje. U skladu sa zakonom nije dozvoljeno odlaganje u
kuéni otpad.

Vige informacija zatrazite na odgovarajucem sabirnom mjesta za recikliranje opasnog otpada ili robe za
recikliranje.

Lietuvos

DEMESIO!

Gaminyje yra pavojingy atlieky ir (arba) perdirbamy medziagy. Pagal teisés aktus jo negalima ismesti kartu
su jprastomis buitinemis atliekomis.

Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos apie tliekas arba
vietos atlieky surinkimo punkta.

medziagas, kreipkités |

MakepoHCKMN

BHUMAHVE!!

TIPOV3B0/0T COAPXY ONaCeH OTNaA W/WAN CTOKN 3a peLKNparbe. Criopef 3aKOHOT He € A03B0NeHO.
VCTHOT Aa e hpna BO OTNAOT O} AOMAKUHCTBOTO.

3a se parere ce jo TouKa 3a COGMpatbe Ha onaceH oTNan
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PYCCKMIA A3BIK

BHUMAHVE!!

[laHHbiii NPOlYKT COREPXUT ONaCHbie OTXOAbI W/wNk NepepaGoTaHHbIe NPOAYKTSL, B COOTBETCTBNM €
SAKOHOATEALHEIMM HOPMAMI HE AONYCKGETCA YTWNMIaLINA AGHHOTO NIPOAYKTa C GHITOBSIMM OTXOAMA.
3a /ATeCh B COOTBETCTBYIOLIMI NYHKT CGOPa ONaCHbIX
OTXO[OB W NepepaBOTaHHbIX NPOAYKTOB.

Kasak Tini

HA3AP AYIAPbIHBI3!

©HiM KayinTi Kanablk Hemece KailTa eHaey TayapnapbiHaH Typaa. 3aHFa Coikec TYPMbICTbIK Kanabik
peTiHae TacTayra pyKcaT oK.

KocbiMuia aknapar ywin kayinTi Kanaeikka Hemece Kaiita eHaey Tayapriapbita KonaaHInaTiH
KAHaY OPHBIHA Xa6APNACKIHBI3.
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latviesu valoda

UZMANIBUN!

Izstradajums satur bistamas vielas un/vai parstradajamus materialus. Atbilstosi likumam, nedrikst izmest
kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem

Vairak informaciju jautajiet bistamo atkritumu un parstradajamo materialu savaksanas punktos.

RoHS QZ?)

www.FSPLifeStyle.com



24 ¥R A R4 3 (Headquarters)
% #%: 886-3-375-9888

1§ A: 886-3-375-6966

& 1% 44 sales@fsp-group.com.tw

FORTRON/SOURCE EUROPA GMBH (Germany)
Carl-Friedrich-Benz Str. 13, 47877 Willich

Tel No: +49-2154-8940120

Fax No:+49-2154-89401220

E-Mail: info@fortron-source.de

FSP Group U.S.A. (U.S.A)

Tel No: +1-909-606-0960

Fax No: +1-909-606-0014
E-mail: info@fspgroupusa.com

FSP(GB) Ltd (United Kingdom)
Tel No: +44-1727-873888

Fax No: +44-1727-873668
E-mail: sales@fspgroup.co.uk

Mpepcrasutenbcteo FSP Group B Poccum n CHI™ (Russia)
Tel No: +7(499)730-44-10

Fax No: +7(499)730-44-10

E-mail: rusupport@fsp-power.ru

“Thank you for purchasing FSP product”
FSP - The world’s most respected designer and manufacturer of
switching Power Supply Units (PSU) and mobile power solutions.

Shop
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